
 

May 24, 2021 

Provider Memorandum 
HFS Issues Procedure for Double Psych Add-On 

Molina Healthcare of Illinois (Molina) is aligned with the Illinois Department of Healthcare and Family 
Services’ (HFS) position regarding add-ons on the “Psychiatric FS” tab. These Psychiatric add-ons are in 
addition to those on the “Psych add-ons in CMHC” tab if criteria for both add-ons are met. 

Therefore, under applicable conditions, CMHC providers are to receive both add-ons listed under “Psych 
add-ons in CMHC” and “Psychiatric FS.” HFS instructs that this is effective beginning with dates of service 
(DOS) July 1, 2019. 

Applicable Conditions 

If the physician or Advanced Practice Nurse (APN) is board-certified in psychiatry (i.e., has a psych 
specialty) and billed on rendering field, he/she will get the add-on shown on the “Psychiatric FS” tab of the 
Practitioner Fee Schedule. If the code was billed with the UB modifier as an attestation that the service was 
provided in partnership with a participating CMHC—and the CMHC is the billing provider—then he/she will 
also get the add-on shown on the “Psych add-ons in CMHC” tab of the Practitioner Fee Schedule.  

If, however, the psychiatrist or Advanced Practice Nurse (APN) is board-certified but is the billing 
provider—such as CPT 90791 without the UB modifier—then only the one add-on for $23.57 on the 
“Psychiatric FS” tab would be payable. 

Example of Double Psych Add-On 

Procedure Code and fees: Code 90791—$122.11 + $23.57 + $30.00 = $175.68 

     Add-Ons 
Proc Cd Description Unit 

Price 
Max 
Qty 

State 
Max Child Adult Psych Add-On 

Child or Adult 
90791 PSYCHIATRIC DIAGNOSTIC EVALUATION  1 122.11   23.57 

 

Procedure Code Modifier State Max Max Qty Psych Add-On Child or Adult 
90791 UB 122.11 1 30.00 
90792 UB 124.44 1 30.00 
90832 UB 29.48 1 12.00 

Consult your Provider Network Manager if you have questions or need additional guidance.  

https://www.molinahealthcare.com/providers/il/medicaid/contacts/servicearea.aspx


Questions? 

We’re here to help. Contact your Provider Network Manager or email the Provider Network Management 
team at MHILProviderNetworkManagement@MolinaHealthcare.com. For help identifying your Provider 
Network Manager, visit Molina’s Service Area page at MolinaHealthcare.com. 

Get Critical Updates 

Receive news and updates about Molina services and plan requirements delivered straight to your inbox. 
Join Molina’s provider email list. Click here to get started. 

Note: Molina’s website and documents are best viewed in Google Chrome or Microsoft Edge. 
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